

Nos. 11-55859 & 11-55958

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOLLY HANSON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants in No. 11-55859,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

MARCIA BLOEMENDAAL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants in No. 11-55958,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY SMITH BARNEY LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case Nos. CV 10-1455, CV 10-6945, The Honorable Dale S. Fischer

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Lynne C. Hermle	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Kenneth P. Herzinger	ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
Trish M. Higgins	51 West 52nd Street
Robert M. Yablon	New York, NY 10019-6142
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP	(212) 506-5000
1000 Marsh Road	
Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015	
(650) 614-7400	

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL	5
BACKGROUND	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CALIFORNIA CLAIMS CONFLICT WITH, AND ARE THUS PREEMPTED BY, FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW.	23
A. Simultaneous Compliance With Labor Code § 450 and NYSE Rule 407(b) Is Impossible.	24
1. Plaintiffs’ state-law claims are irreconcilable with federal law as a matter of simple logic.	25
2. This Court’s precedent compels a finding of impossibility.....	29
3. Plaintiffs fail to reconcile their state-law theory with federal law.	32
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Stand as an Obstacle to the Accomplishment of Significant Federal Objectives.....	39
1. State law frustrates the accomplishment of federal objectives in two ways.	40
2. The precedents confirm that the state law here is an impediment to achieving federal objectives.	48
C. The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Save Plaintiffs’ Claims.	56
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE WAIVED THEIR NONDELEGATION ARGUMENT, WHICH IS, IN ANY EVENT, MERITLESS.....	60
CONCLUSION	63
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Altria Group v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	24
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	61
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	57
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	23
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	24
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	38
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	59
<i>Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 302 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 540 U.S. 736, <i>relevant portions of opinion reinstated</i> , 366 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	18
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	59

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....27, 48, 59

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....23

Golden Nugget, Inc. v. Am. Stock Exchange, Inc.,
828 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1987)27

Heilemann v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
No. CV 10-8623-GW(JGx), 2011 WL 244812 (C.D. Cal. June 6, 2011),
on appeal, No. 11-5594320

Hillsborough Cnty v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....18, 39

Mayo v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
258 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....8, 58

McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Invs., LLC,
No. 10-4916 SC, 2011 WL 2976784 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2011), *on*
appeal, No. 11-1701719

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....57

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,
547 U.S. 71 (2006).....6

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....61

Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco,
275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)38,56, 57

Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....61

Perez v. Campbell,
402 U.S. 637 (1971).....39

<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	27
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	9
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2008)	60
<i>United States v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 661 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1981)	55
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	58
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6
<i>Whistler Invs., Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	31
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	61
<i>Young v. Polo Retail, LLC</i> , No. 02-4545, 2007 WL 951821 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2007).....	37
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Article VI, cl. 2	23

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77p.....17, 58
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....58
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....6
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....*passim*
15 U.S.C. § 78s9, 23,60
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1.....8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-3.....8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

134 Cong. Rec. S17218 (daily ed. Oct. 21, 1988).....41
H.R. Rep. 100-910 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6043.....*passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Business and Professions Code §§ 17200, *et seq.*.....16
Cal. Labor Code § 450.....*passim*

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c)6
FINRA Rule 3130.0310, 41, 50
FINRA Rule 313010, 42
NASD Rule 3010(a).....10, 42
NYSE Rule 342.21.....9, 43
NYSE Rule 407.....*passim*

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Credit Suisse First Boston LLC,
NYSE Hr’g Panel Decision 06-16, 2006 WL 1975753 (May 10, 2006)35

In re Gabelli & Co., Inc.,
Exch. Act Rel. No. 35,057, 1994 WL 684627 (Dec. 8, 1994)41

In re Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
Exch. Act Rel. No. 48,436, 2003 WL 22056978 (Sept. 4, 2003).....42

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC,
Exch. Act Rel. No. 64,855, 2011 WL 2680704 (July 11, 2011)34

In re Martinez,
Exch. Act Rel. No. 57,755, 2008 WL 1913369 (May 1, 2008)42, 51

OTHER FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Notice of Rule Change, 67 Fed. Reg. 54,006 (Aug. 13, 2002)27

NYSE Information Memo No. 09-50, 2009 WL 3615042 (Oct. 30, 2009)25

SEC Division of Market Regulation, Broker-Dealer Policies and Procedures
Designed to Segment the Flow and Prevent the Misuse of Material
Nonpublic Information (1990), *available at*
<http://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/brokerdealpolicies.pdf>.....7, 42, 44

Securities & Exchange Commission, Release No. 34-56145 (July 26, 2007),
available at <http://www.sec.gov/rules/sro/nasd/2007/34-56145.pdf>.....9

MISCELLANEOUS

Thomas Lee Hazen, *Law of Securities Regulation*, § 12.17[1],
2002 WL 690 (2011).....6, 7

Oxford English Dictionary Online, *available at* <http://www.oed.com>25
